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I DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
OTTAWA - CANADA 	

Memorandum 
/hhrd y .1 	of the lion. Goedon Lk,i'hll. M,njs/er of / rode qnd Commi, rcr 

• 	CANNED AND FROZEN PROCESSED FOODS. 1956 and 17-.-- 

This report provides information on the pack, inventories and grades of catmed 
and frozen fruits and vegetables as well as other processed food products for 1956 together 
with preliminary 	for 1957. The 1957 data is subject to revision. See footnotes be1.oi 
for contents of this report. 

TABLE 1. - PACK OF CANNED FRUITS, 1956 and 1957 

1956 
	

1957 

Cases 	Net Weight 	Cases 	Net ¶1eight 

Apple jui e concentrate (p) - 4,402,646 - 2,82i,395 
Apples (including crabapples) (p) 316,763 12,432,494 369,625 14,06,889 
Apple sauce (p) 425,084 12,475,421 486,502 12,51),529 
Apple jyice canned (p) 1,485,837 54,299,348 1,576,041 55,924,473 
Apple pie filling (p) 136,133 4,922,541 151,212 5,18,2C9 
Other pie filling 225,048 14,066,504 200,798 6,501,167 
Apricots 19 105 5,181,377 283,165 7,910,79 
Blackberries (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Blueberries 12,253 357,028 31,123 852,567 
Cherries 226,579 5,751,856 328,648 8,11.9,61 
Cranberries 111,929 2,638,332 194,863 4,532,',61 
Fruit cocktail, for salo s, 	etc. 301,345 7,423,849 267,257 6,246,996 
Loganberries (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Peaches 1,350,945 39,132,728 2,021,229 60, 1 55,076 
Pears, Bartlett 532,507 14,458,219 446,035 11,748,067 
Pears, Kieffer 631,580 20,374,148 440,664 14,038,887 
Pineapple (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Plums, gages, etc. 328,194 9,832,196 261,845 8,165385 
Raspberries 80,748 1,950,858 135,648 3,366,646 
Rhubarb 11,454 469,635 8,472 350,560 
Strawberries 143 11 221 3 9 198,052 152,440 3,227,187 
All other fruits - 796,464 - 2,595,380 

Total 6,576,629 215,881,972 7,391,108 229,616,089 

(p) 	1957 final figures will appear in Apple Pack Report later. 

Tables 1,2,3: 	Production of canned fruits, vegetables and other food products. 
Tables 4,5: 	Production of frozen fruits and ve,etables. 
Table 6: 	Grades of canned fruits, vegetables, other products as well as frozen 

fruits and vegetables. 
Tables 7,8: 	Consumption, including imports and exports, of canned and frozen .00ds. 

Prepared in 
Foods and Beverages Section 

6513-556-127 	Industry and Merchandising Division. 
EDMOND CLouIn, CM.G., O.A..D.S.P.. Queen's Printer and Cotro11er of Stationery, Ottawa, 1958 
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TABLE 2. - PACK OF CANNED VEGETABLES, 1956 and 1957 

1956 	1957 

Cases Net Weight Cases Net Weight 

Asparagus 222,878 4,404,135 272,245 5,331,673 
Beans, baked (including pork and beans) - 98,668,122 - 97,965,353 
Beans, green and wax 1,679,770 48,234,898 2,459,950 67,842,422 
Beans, lima 109,210 2,610,76 184,409 5,118,552 
Beets 629,560 18,229,809 467,840 13,266,911 
Carrots 227,156 6,991,578 146,709 4,543,560 
Carrots and peas combined 330,162 7,593,988 290,321 8,046,858 
Mixed vegetables (Macedoin& 366,257 9,997,872 471,966 12,888,532 
Corn, cream, wholegrain, etc. 2,503,885 60,414,244 3,971,941 92,8 1.5,310 
Corn-on-cob 26,856 1,508,518 106,577 3,184,000 
Peas 3,978,361 103,588,908 5,710,303 146,785,056 
Pumpkin and squash 120,936 4,850,552 206,137 8,262,976 
Spinach 63,511 1,765,346 (5) (5) 
Tomatoes 2,166,401 86,975,327 1,879,830 76,600,826 
Mushrooms - 2,437,787 144,478 2,01,427 
All other vegetables 528,759 16,073,868 375,288 12,726,504 

Total 12,953,702 474,345,428 16,687,994 557,524,460 

TABLE 3. - PRODUCTION OF OTHER FOOD PRODUCTS, 1956 and 1957 

1956 1957 

Cases Net Weight Cases Net Weight 
Infant and junior foods (excluding 

cereals) - 55,166,198 - 62,572,539 
Fruit juices, other (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Soupe, all kinds - 197,707,130 - 206,502,739 
Tomato, pulp, paste, puree 182,049 6,145,043 131,874 6,103,784 
Tomato ketchup - 36,675,516 - 42,271,016 
Tomato juice 3,756,736 121,542,932 4,420,716 137,472,481 
Vegetable juice (1) (1) (1) (1) 

TABLE 4. - PACK OF FRUITS QUICK FROZEN, 1957 

Not For Reprocessing 	For Reprocessing 

1 lb. & under 	Over 1 lb.  up to 30 lbs. 
lb. 	lb. 	lb. 

Apples - 860,037 322,350 
Apricots - - 

Blueberries (1) 2,048,841 1,568,052 
Cherries (1) 2,277,245 2,183,370 
Peaches 426,117 - 130,776 
Pears - - - 

Plums - (1) (1) 
Raspberries 1,775,617 2,086,496 5,575,147 
Rhubarb 7,605 (1) (1) 
Strawberries 5,030,153 1,340,368 3,234,770 
All other Iruits - 77,860 34,767 

Total 7,477,293 8,992,236 13,297,034 
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TABLE 5. - PACK OF VEGETABLES QUICK FROZEN, 1957 

	

Not For Reprocessing 	For Reprocesning 

1 lb. & under 	Over 1 lb.  
up to 10 lbs. 

lb. 	lb. 	lb. 

Asparagus (1) (1) - 

Leans, green 1,115,924 751,437 1,440,775 
Beans, wax 135,623 (1) (1) 
Corn 630,306 754,880 3,061,937 
Corn-on-cob 397,502 (1) (1) 
Peas 8,934,564 3,094,497 10,213,946 
Pumpkin and squash (1) - (1) 
Spinach - - - 

All other vegetables 339,884 40,145 1,142,207 

Total 11,717,103 5,021,313 16,833,157 

TABLE 6. - PACK OF PROCESSED FRUITS AND VEGETABLES BY GRADES, 1957 

Total Cases 
Packed Fancy 

GRADES 

Choice Standard Staaard 
PACK OF CANNED FRUITS 

Apricots 283,165 75,211 173,103 (1) (1) 
Blueberries 31,123 (1) (1) - - 

Cherries 328,648 (1) 43,413 (1) (1) 
Peaches 2,021,229 158,667 1,473,549 345,925 43,038 
Pears, Bartlett 446,035 153,914 225,348 (1) (J) 
Pears, Kieffer 440,664 (1)  373,264 46,309 (1) 
Plums, gages etc. 261,845 (2)  261,845 (2) - 

Raspberries 135,648 (1) (1) - - 

Rhubarb 4,315 - 4,315 - - 

Strawberries 152,440 65,491 86,949 (2) - 

PACK OF CANNED VEGETABLES 
Asparagus 272,245 (2) 272,245 (2) - 

Beans, green and wax 2,459,950 836,794 1,359,974 263,182 (3) 
Corn, cream, whole grain,etc. 3,971,941 2,954,693 936,921 80,327 (3) 
Corn-on-cob 106,577 (1) (1) - - 

Peas 5,710,303 2,617,266 2,081,238 1,011,799 (3) 
Pumpkin and squash 206,137 182,495 (1) (1) - 

Spinach (1) (1) (1) - - 

Totsatoes 1,879,830 (1) 1,710,904 106,860 (1) 

Other Food Droducts 
Tomato, pulp, paste, puree 131,874 55,171 70,559 	(1) 	(1) 
Tomato juice 4,420,716 3,536,752 883,964 	- 	(2) 

Pack of Fri. its Total Pounds  
Not Fo7 Reprocessing 16,469,529 (1) (1) 	- 	- 

Pack of Frozen Vegetables 
Not For Reprocessing 16,738,416 (1) (1) 	- 	- 
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TABLE 7. - CONSUMPTION OF CANNED FOODS, 

Opening 
Inventory 	+Production 	+Imports 

1956 - 	1957 

-Exports 
Closing 

-Inventory Consutiptior. 

CANNED FRUITS (Thousand pounds) 

Apple products, 
except juice 1956 24,593 29,830 - 1,047 22,715 30,661 

1957 22,715 32,188 - 601 32,775 21,527 

Apricots 1956 8,150 5,181 4,552 - 6,280 11,603 
1957 6,280 7,911 5,851 - 8,838 11,204 

Peaches 1956 52,089 39,133 12,286 2,288 34,516 66,70 
1957 34,516 60,355 19,057 251 54,960 58,77 

Pears 1956 33,225 34,832 2,518 882 33,973 35,720 
1957 33,973 15,787 3,921 711 29,002 23,968 

Raspberries 1956 2,744 1,951 - -. 1,623 3,072 
1957 1,623 3,091 - - 1,693 3,021 

Strawberries 1956 3,146 3,198 - - 2,613 3,731 
1957 2,613 3,062 - - 2,342 3,333 

All other fruits 1956 48,987 43,055 59,363 1,302 39,993 110,110 
1957 39,993 38,009 70,203 1 10 709 38,162 108,334 

TOTAL 1956 172,934 157,180 78,719 5,519 141,713 261 9 601 
1957 141,713 160,403 99,032 3,272 167,772 230,104 

CANNED VEGETABLES 

Asparagus 1956 2,828 4,404 1,269 - 2,687 5,814 
1957 2,687 5,332 1,479 - 3,854 5,644 

Beans, baked, 
including lima 1956 24,712 101,279 3,150 353 25,072 103,716 

1957 25,072 103,084 3,603 301 27,539 103,919 

Beans, green 
and wax 1956 31,849 48,235 603 - 27,820 52,867 

1957 27,820 67,842 646 - 45,392 50,916 

Corn, including 
corn-on-cob 1956 75,988 61,923 3,638 781 57,949 82,819 

1957 57,949 96,000 8,631 608 77,199 84,773 

1956 94,894 103,589 1,642 2,164 85,810 112,151 
1957 85,810 146,785 1,791 954 110,394 123,038 

Tomatoes 1956 47,827 86,975 22,278 72 57,443 99,565 
1957 57,443 76,601 18,399 42 58,528 93,873 

All other veg. 1956 49,681 67,941 5,801 1,562 51,015 70,e46 
1957 51,015 61,881 6,633 716 56,834 

TOTAL 1956 327,779 474,346 38,381 4,932 307,796 527,778 
1957 307,796 557,525 41,182 2,621 379,740 524,142 



I TABLE 7. - CONSUMPTION OF CANNED FOODS, 1956 - 1957 (ContInued 

Opening 
Inventory +Production +Imports -Exports 

Closing 
-Inventory 

Total* 
Consumption 

(thousand pounds) 
OTHER PROCESSED FOODS 

Apple juice 1956 53,547 54,299 - 2,467 44,257 61,122 
1957 44,257 55,924 - 2,103 45,684 52,394 

Fruit juIces, 1956 13,019 (1) 120,060 - 15,828 (1) 
(other than apple)1957 15,828 (1) 132,021 - 17,882 (1) 

Tomato juice 1956 90,713 121,543 22,583 2,079 75,171 157,589 
except conc. 1957 75,171 137,472 41,032 1,032 100,418 152,225 

Tomato juice, 1956 (1) (1) 10 (1) (1) (1) 
conc. 1957 (1) (1) - (1) (1) (1) 

Vegetable juices 1956 (1) (1) 65 (1) (1) (1) 
other 1957 (1) (1) 186 (1) (1) (1) 

Jams, 	jellies, 
& marmalades 1956 18,444 105,90 4,743 1,563 17,654 109,900 

1957 17,654 98,9;7 4,955 1,434 18 9 877 101,265 

Tomato pulp 
paste & puree 1956 5,901 6,145 24,964 46 9,803 27,161 

1957 9,803 6,104 28,396 42 9,286 34,975 

Tomato ketchup 1956 23,723 36,676 (1) (1) 25,188 35,211 
1957 25,188 42,271 (1) (1) 24 $ 33 42,926 

Soups, all kinds 1956 80,771 197,707 - 4,146 86,542 187,790 
1957 86,542 206,503 - 4,980 91,093 196,972 

Infant & Junior 
foods (exc. 
cereal) 1956 30,423 55,166 - 170 29 11 041 56,378 

1957 29,041 62,573 - 193 29,164 62,257 

Potato Chips 1956 (1) (1) 2,923 (1) (1) (1) 
1957 (1) (1) 3,419 (1) (1) (1) 

* Per capita consumption of canned and frozen fruits and vegetables may be obtained by 
dividing the consumption volume shown in Table 7 by the respective annual population. 

Estimated populations as of June 1 are: 1956 - 16,081,000; 1957 - 16,589,000. 
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1010713010 	TABLE 8. - CONSUNPTION OF FROZEN FOODS, 1956 - 1957 

	

Opening 	 Closing 	Total 
Inventory +Production +Imports -Exports -Inventory Consumption 

(thousand pounds) 
FROZEN FRUITS 
1 lb. and under 
Raspberries 	1956 	843 	797 	211 	- 	328 	1,523 

1957 328 1 1 776 38 - 	 885 1,257 

Strawberries 	1956 2,831 2,371 4,285 - 	 2,612 6,375 
1957 2,612 5,030 2,136 - 	 2,487 7,291 

Fruits, n.o.p. 	1956 956 523 568 - 	 1,915 132 
1957 1,915 671 229 - 	 1,674 1,141 

TOTAL 	1956 4,630 3 1 691 5,064 - 	 4,855 8,530 
1957 4,855 7,477 2,403 - 	 5,046 9,689 

Othe: (4) 
Raspberries 1956 2,029 2,784 318 - 2,279 2,852 

1957 2,279 7,661 205 - 2,192 7,953 

Strawberries 1956 6,786 4,725 3,760 - 6,606 8,665 
1957 6,606 4,575 2,889 - 5 $ 97 8,673 

Fruits, n.o.p. 1956 9,145 6,414 3,990 1,407 7,893 10,249 
1957 7,893 10,053 3,504 634 11,141 10,309 

TOTAL 1956 17,960 13,923 8,068 1,407 16,778 21,766 
1957 16,778 22,289 6,598 634 18,730 26,301 

TOTAL FROZEN VEGETABLES 
1 lb. and under 1956 8,276 15,024 16,770 - 14,606 25,44 

1957 14,606 11,717 9,220 - 12,383 23,160 

Other (4) 1956 13,252 17,473 6,586 143 16,538 20,630 
1957 16,538 21,854 6,699 20 21,588 22 0 483 

OThER FROZEN FOODS 

Potatoes, 
Fr. fried 1956 (1) (1) 1,593 	- (1) (1) 

1957 (1) (1) 1,034 	- (1) (1) 

Meat pies 1956 (1) 1,423 2,114 	- (1) (1) 
1957 (1) 2,736 1,394 	- (1) (1) 

Complete dinners 1956 (1) (1) 596 	- (1) (1) 
1957 (1) (1) 1,135 	- (1) (1) 

Fruit juices 1956 (1) - 24,103 	- (1) (1) 
1957 (1) - 24,266 	- (1) (1) 

(1) Data not available. 
(2) Small amount included with "Choice" 
(3) Small amount included with "Standard" 
(4) Includes 'Over 1 lb." and "For Reprocessing" 
(5) Irc1uded in "All Other vegetables," 


